

No. 21-70282

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Agency Action of the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

SAN FRANCISCO'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

David Chiu
City Attorney
Yvonne R. Meré
Chief Deputy City Attorney
Sheryl L. Bregman
Utilities General Counsel
Estie Kus
John Roddy
Deputy City Attorneys
City and County of San Francisco
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone No.: (415) 554-4700
Estie.Kus@sfcityatt.org

Andrew C. Silton
Richard S. Davis
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.
1900 N Street NW, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone No.: (202) 789-6000
asilton@bdlaw.com
rdavis@bdlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner City and
County of San Francisco*

September 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b) STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Federal Water Quality Regulation.....	4
B. San Francisco’s Sewer System and Permit	6
C. Procedural History and Panel Opinion.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i>	10
I. The majority’s holding that EPA may impose generic prohibitions against violating water quality standards conflicts with a Second Circuit decision. ...	10
II. The majority’s interpretation of the Act conflicts with this Circuit’s precedent requiring EPA to protect WQS by setting specific effluent limitations.	13
A. The majority opinion conflicts with this Court’s prior interpretation of the CWA.....	13
B. Neither Ninth Circuit nor Supreme Court precedent justifies the majority’s departure from this Court’s prior decision.....	15
III. This case presents questions of exceptional importance about EPA’s obligation to protect water quality and fairness towards the nation’s cities....	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
Panel Opinion (with Dissenting Opinion of Judge Collins), Dkt. No. 67-1.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5, 6
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	4
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	5
<i>Nat. Res. Defense Council v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 1041 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Nat. Res. Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 690 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	17
<i>Nw. Env’t Advocs. v. City of Medford</i> , 2021 WL 2673126 (D. Or. June 9, 2021).....	19
<i>Nw. Env’t Advocs. v. City of Portland</i> , 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>Ohio Valley Env’t Coal. v. Fola Coal Co., LLC</i> , 845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Department of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	15, 16
<i>S. Cal. All. of Publicly Owned Treatment Works v. EPA</i> , 853 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023)19

Trustees for Alaska v. EPA,
749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984) 3, 13, 14, 15, 16

Upper Mo. Waterkeeper v. EPA,
15 F.4th 966 (9th Cir. 2021).....5

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)4

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)4

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C) 6, 13, 14, 15, 16

33 U.S.C. § 13135

33 U.S.C. § 1342 16

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)-(c).....4

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2)..... 6, 10, 11

33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)4

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F), (b)(2)17

Cal. Water Code § 13050(k)-(m).....8

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(k)(3)..... 4, 5

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i)-(vii)..... 6

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(A) 20

Rules

9th Cir. R. 35-12

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)2

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)..... 3

Other Authorities

EPA, *NPDES Permit Writers' Manual* (Sep. 2010).....6
